File E495089
Project 4790764746
March 26, 2024
REPORT
on
COMPONENT - ELECTROMAGNETIC INTERFERENCE APPLIANCE FILTERS
SCHURTER AG
Lucerne, CH

and Report
NOMENCLATURE BREAKDOWN:
Type Code and Description for DKCV-1 Series Filters
Example:
P/N DKCV -32 zz -yy kk -ww
No. 1 2 3 4 5 6
No. P/N Description
1 DKCV Series Designation
2 -32 Model Number Designation
3 zz Two digits, diameter of coil support:
18 = 18 mm,  zz = custom version
4 -yy
Two digits, Current rating:
D5 = 0.5 A, 0J = 1 A, 0K = 2 A, 0L = 3 A, 0M = 4 A, 0U = 6 A,
0Q = 8 A, 10 = 10 A, yy = alphanumeric digits for custom
version between 0.5 and 10 Amps.
Two digit alphanumeric, Inductance value:
-0 to 0.9 mH
(example: 0.003 mH --> M3; 0.06 mH --> C6; 0.8 mH --> D8)
Dx → 0.X
Cx → 0.0X
Mx → 0.00X
Where X = 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
-1 to 9.9 mH
(example: 1.5mH --> 5J; 2.8mH --> 8K; 4.0mH --> 0M;
5.6mH --> 6N; 8.3mH --> 3Q; 9,2mH --> 2R)
xJ → 1.x,  xL → 3.x,  xN → 5.x,  xP → 7.x,
xK → 2.x,  xM → 4.x,  xU → 6.x,  xQ → 8.x, xR → 9.x
Where X = 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
5 kk
-10 to 99 mH (example 12mH-->12; 35mH-->35)
>99mH(example: 150mH --> J5)
Jx → 1x0,
Where X = 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
6 -ww
Two optional alphanumeric digits that indicate mechanical
differences, reduced inductivity, customer versions, number of
ferrites, Type of ferrite (nanocristalline or ferrite), etc.
File E495089 Vol. 1 Sec. 21 Page 5 Issued:  2024-03-26
and Report
CONDITIONS OF ACCEPTABILITY:
Use - The components covered by this Report are Component Appliance
Electromagnetic Interference Filters intended to be used in the end-use
product where the acceptability of the combination with the end-use product
has been determined by UL LLC.
Conditions of Acceptability - The following items should be considered to
determine acceptability when evaluating the end-use product.
1. The devices covered in this Report shall be provided with an overall
enclosure suitable for the applicable end product requirements.
Mounting means should be considered in the end-use application.
2. The devices shall be installed in compliance with the terminal spacing
and segregation requirements of the end use application.
3. The terminals provided with these components are pin Type solder
connections.  Connections should be mechanically secured before
soldering in the end use product. The terminals have not been evaluated
for field wiring.
4. Appliance filters inherently have high leakage currents. Leakage
current measurements in the end use application should be considered
for compliance with the end use application requirements.
5. The components were submitted and evaluated at a maximum manufacturer’s
recommended ambient as indicated in the Electrical Ratings Table. The
need for additional testing if these devices are used above this rating
shall be considered in the end-use application.
6. The Limited Short Circuit Test (CSA C22.2 No. 8, Cl. 6.14) was not
conducted.  The consideration of these devices to comply with this test
shall be determined in the end-use application.